Public Document Pack

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
13 September 2022

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE
A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday,
22nd September, 2022 in the Confernce Room, Teignbridge Business Centre,
Cavalier Road, Heathfield, Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 6TZ at 10.00 am
PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director
Membership:
Councillors Bradford, Russell and J Petherick

Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
Part I
1.

Apologies

2.

Election of Chair
To elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting.

3.

Declarations of Interest (if any)

4.

Minutes

(Pages 3 - 6)

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022.
5.

EY55 0UD Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension
for further 12 months for a vehicle over 10 years

1

(Pages 7 - 24)

6.

YS12 UHJ Request for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle
Licence for Vehicle over 10 years

(Pages 25 - 40)

7.

RO15 YWL Request for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire
Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 years

(Pages 41 - 74)

8.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 Exclusion of Press and Public
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded

9.

Determination of continuance of Personal Licence
Application

(Pages 75 - 94)

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk

2

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 4

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2022
Present:
Councillors Hayes (Chair), J Petherick and Goodman-Bradbury (Vice-Chair)
Officers in Attendance:
Licensing Officer
Legal Assistant

1.

APOLOGIES
None.

2.

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2022 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)
None.

4.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - AS12 FLY

VEHICLE

EXTENSION

FOR

The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a Hackney Carriage
Vehicle Licence Extension for a Skoda Superb vehicle registration AS12 FLY.
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and heard
written representations from the Applicant. In particular it noted that the vehicle’s
MOT certificate expires on 16 June 2023 (with one advisory). The Sub-Committee
were informed that the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 15 June
2022.
The Sub-Committee noted that the tyres of the vehicle had shown up on the MOT
as a dangerous defect (although now fixed), and asked that the Applicant ensures
these are checked more regularly. Ultimately the Sub-Committee was satisfied that
the vehicle was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be
compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

3
1

1

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (21.6.2022)

Decision
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle
Licence Extension as detailed in the report subject to the condition that the vehicle
undergoes four monthly vehicle inspection tests due to the age and mileage of the
vehicle.
5.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – BELL INN, CROSS
STREET, MORETONHAMPSTEAD
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Licensing Officer
(previously circulated) in which determination was sought in respect of an application
for a new Premises Licence for The Bell Inn, Cross Street, Moretonhampstead, TQ13
8NL.
The Applicant and Designated Premises Supervisor was not in attendance at the
meeting.
The Environmental Health Officer was present at the meeting and answered questions
put to them by the Sub-Committee and confirmed that the representation had been
withdrawn as conditions had now been agreed with the Applicant. The conditions
agreed related to noise levels and monitoring, the dispersal of patrons when leaving
the premises and when using the smoking area. The Applicant had also agreed a
voluntary condition that the function room would not be used for live bands or discos
and all live music will be away from any adjoining walls. The Applicant would also only
hold one live music event a month and would write to neighbours to inform them of any
events.
Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with
the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance, and the Council’s
Licensing Policy, it was moved by Councillor Hayes and seconded by Councillor
Petherick, and
RESOLVED that the Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of The Bell Inn,
Cross Street, Moretonhampstead, TQ13 8NL be granted as set out in the report with
the revised condition that live music should stop at 12 midnight on a Saturday and
Sunday unless it is a designated public holiday as set out in the report.
Reasons for the decision:
The Sub-Committee noted the representations given by the Environmental Health
Officer and that the Applicant seemed very conscious of the surrounding area and the
impact the premises has had on the community under previous owners.
The Sub-Committee noted that the adjoining flat was intended to be purchased by the
Applicant and that the incorporated flat above the premises was to be used for family
members to live in. As such extra conditions were not deemed to be required to protect
any potential occupants.

2

4
2

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (21.6.2022)

With regards to the prevention of public nuisance, members of the Sub-Committee
noted the concerns raised by the Environmental Health Officer and accepted that these
concerns had now been resolved with the proposed conditions agreed by the
Applicant.
However, the Sub-Committee felt that an additional condition to stop the playing of live
music after 12 midnight on a Saturday and Sunday only (public holidays as set out in
the report excluded) should be included in order to uphold the licensing objectives.
Whilst the Sub-Committee welcomed the mitigations already proposed and agreed by
the Applicant, it was felt that due to the close proximity of residential housing, there
was still a risk of public nuisance occurring from live music being played late into the
night. This extra condition would help to minimise this risk whilst still allowing the
playing of live music until 12.30am during the rest of the week.
The Sub-Committee was satisfied from the information presented that the Applicant
had put in place sufficient measures to ensure that the four Licensing Objectives would
be upheld effectively and therefore deemed it appropriate to issue the premises licence
as set out in the report with the additional condition of revised hours for the playing of
live music on a Saturday and Sunday.

Cllr R HAYES
Chair

5
3

3

This page is intentionally left blank

6

Agenda Item 5

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE
22 September 2022
PART I
Report Title

Purpose

Applicant
Options

Report Author
Appendices /
Background Papers

1.

Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months
EY55 OUD Volkswagen Sharan
For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.
Mr P Street
The Committee may:
a.
Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b.
Refuse the request.
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Of
[...]
er
3780 0948 1154

Test location

Expiry date
7 July 2012

Mileage
33,609 miles

MOT test number
9802 3888 0121

Test location

Expiry date
7 July 2011

Advisory notice item(s)
Nearside Front Tyre worn close to the legal limit (4.1.E.1)
Offside Front Tyre worn close to the legal limit (4.1.E.1)
Date tested
7 July 2009

PASS
Date tested
8 July 2008

PASS

Mileage
29,587 miles

MOT test number
9537 9828 9154

Test location

Expiry date
7 July 2010

Mileage
22,761 miles

MOT test number
2704 4099 8168

Test location

Expiry date

7 July 2009

Outstanding vehicle recalls
Check if VOLKSWAGEN SHARAN EY55OUD has outstanding recalls

18

19

20

21

22

23

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE
22 September 2022
PART I
Report Title

Purpose

Applicant
Options

Report Author
Appendices /
Background Papers

1.

Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months
YS12 UHJ Ford Mondeo
For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.
Mr P Shapley
The Committee may:
a.
Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b.
Refuse the request.
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk
A: Request for extension
B: MOT history
C: Photographs

APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Vehicle first registered – 1 August 2012
Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 1 month
Hackney Carriage licence expires – 9 October 2022
The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.
1.2 MOT expires – 3 October 2022 with 4 advisories:
Offside front play in steering rack inner joint(s).
Rear brake pad(s) wearing thin.
Nearside and Offside rear suspension arm pin or bush worn but not resulting in
excessive movement.
1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 21 September 2022 – details to be
provided at the hearing.

25

1.4 Licensing Officer:
Vehicle checked At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.
Recommendation:
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.
2.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:
A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.
A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10
years old with the exception of purpose built cabs. The Council has discretion to
continue to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older
than ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is in a good
condition and good state of repair and provided that it passes the appropriate
testing standard. Applications for subsequent licensing for vehicles older than
ten years will be considered by the Regulatory and Appeals Committee which
can impose such conditions as it thinks fit including six and four monthly testing’.
2.2 All vehicle licences are issued annually.
2.3 Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that:
‘Every licence so to be granted shall be under the common seal of the
commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or
more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so
licensed, and shall be in force for one year only from the day of the date of such
licence, or until the next general licensing meeting, in case any general
licensing day be appointed by the commissioners’ and
2.4 Section 47(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
provides that:
‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage under
the Act of 1847 such condit
[...]
ory notice item(s)
Windscreen has damage to an area less than a 10mm
circle within zone 'A' (8.3.1a)
Date tested
30 September 2016

FAIL

Mileage
91,404 miles

MOT test number
1253 7960 6483

Test location
Reason(s) for failure
Windscreen washer provides insufficient washer
liquid (8.2.3)
Advisory notice item(s)
Windscreen has damage to an area less than a 10mm
circle within zone 'A' (8.3.1a)
Nearside Rear Tyre worn close to the legal limit
(4.1.E.1)
Offside Rear Tyre worn close to the legal limit (4.1.E.1)

Date tested
1 October 2015

PASS

Mileage
73,616 miles

MOT test number
6825 6043 1252

Test location

Expiry date
30 September 2016

33

Advisory notice item(s)
Windscreen has damage to an area less than a 10mm
circle within zone 'A' (8.3.1a)
Windscreen has damage to an area less than a 40mm
circle outside zone 'A' (8.3.1d)
Date tested
4 August 2015

PASS

Mileage
73,453 miles

MOT test number
2160 6641 5249

Test location

Expiry date
3 August 2016

Advisory notice item(s)
Offside Lower Windscreen has damage to an area less
than a 10mm circle within zone 'A' (8.3.1a)
Date tested
4 August 2015

FAIL

Mileage
73,453 miles

MOT test number
1588 3691 5264

Test location
Reason(s) for failure
Nearside Headlamp not working on dipped beam
(1.7.5a)
Nearside Front Tyre tread depth below requirements
of 1.6mm (4.1.E.1)
Offside Front Tyre tread depth below requirements of
1.6mm (4.1.E.1)
Advisory notice item(s)
Offside Lower Windscreen has damage to an area less
than a 10mm circle within zone 'A' (8.3.1a)

Outstanding vehicle recalls
Check if FORD MONDEO YS12UHJ has outstanding recalls

34

35

36

37

38

39

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE
22 September 2022
PART I
Report Title
Purpose

Applicant
Options

Report Author
Appendices /
Background Papers

1.

Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years.
RO15 YWL, Mercedes, C220 Sport
For the Committee to consider the request included in this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with a licensed plate.
Mr M Kekilli
The Committee may:
a.
Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b.
Refuse the request.
Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk
A: Applicant request
B: MOT history
C: Photographs

APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Vehicle first registered – 29 April 2015
Age of vehicle, if granted – 7 years and 5 months
The vehicle does not meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is over 5 years of
age.
1.2 MOT expires – 20 April 2023 with the following advisories.
Repair as soon as possible (Minor defects)
• Windscreen wiper blade defect (both)
Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories)
• Driver’s view items removed from drivers view prior to test
• Brake disc worn, pitted or scored, but not seriously weakened Front (Both
sides)
• Brake disc worn, pitted or scored, but not seriously weakened Rear (Both
sides)
• Tyre worn close to legal limit/worn on edge Nearside Rear (2.6mm)
1.3 Vehicle inspection was booked at the Depot on 1 September 2022 but applicant
did not attend. Details of inspection will be provided at the hearing.

41

1.4 Licensing Assistant:
Vehicle checked – 12 July 2022
Recommendation: The interior and exterior of the vehicle clean and well
maintained, other than the following: passenger wing mirror was taped, scratches
on rear bumper and alloy wheels scratched.
2.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

2.1 Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:
A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.
2.2 All vehicle licences are issued annually.
2.3 Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that:
‘Every licence so to be granted shall be under the common seal of the
commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or
more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so
licensed, and shall be in force for one year only from the day of the date of such
licence, or until the next general licensing meeting, in case any general
licensing day be appointed by the commissioners’ and
2.4 Section 47(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
provides that:
‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage under
the Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may consider reasonably
necessary’.
2.5 The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use
by members of the public. The Committee has the discretion to license a vehicle
if it is of the view that the vehicle is safe, fit for use and is in an acceptable
condition.
2.6 The decision of the Committee following a complete review of the Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Policy in April 2009 after taking into account the views
from the trade was as follows:
“The Committee decided that vehicles being presented for initial licensing must
be under five years old.”
2.7 2.8
Section 50(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976 provides:

42

‘that a district council shall not under the provisions of this subsection require a
proprietor to present the same hackney carriage or private hire vehicle for
inspection and testing on more than three separate occasions during any one
period of twelve months.’
2.8 In summary, the Committee is required to ensure that Public Safety is not
compromised by the granting of the licence. If it is satisfied that safety is
reasonably assured, they may grant the licence for a maximum of 12 months or
such shorter period as they see as appropriate.
3.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The cost of defending the appeal if the application is refused and the applicant appeals
to the Magistrates’ Court.
4.

LEGAL

The Committee are required only to ensure that Public Safety is not compromised by
the granting of the licence. If they are satisfied that safety is reasonably assured
they may grant the licence for a maximum of 12 months or such shorter period as
they see as appropriate.

43

This page is intentionally left blank

From: Frankies Taxis Teignbridge <Frankies@teignbridgetaxis.co.uk>
Sent: 13 July 2022 10:58
To: Ext Mail: Licensing <licensing@Teignbridge.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: RO15 YWL
Good morning,
We would like to put forward this vehicle to the committee once more.
The reason it was not kept on records and relicensed sooner is due to the car being used in a
different area so was plated under the local authority it was working for (Mid-Devon).
This car is in exceptionally good condition and is a great executive car to have on the fleet with it's
low mileage for its age, it has been looked after to ensure its integrity as an executive vehicle.
There also seems to be shortage of taxi drivers in the local area so are trying to help remedy by
bringing one extra as a step in the right direction to help transport thrive once again.
Many thanks
Frankies Taxis

45

This page is intentionally left blank

Tell us whether you accept cookies
We use cookies to collect information (/cookies) about how you use the MOT history
service. We use this information to make the service work as well as possible.
Set cookie preferences (/cookie-preferences)

GOV.UK
Check MOT history (https://www.gov.uk/check-mot-history)

RO15YWL

MERCEDES-BENZ C
Colour
Black

Fuel type
Diesel

Date registered
29 April 2015

MOT valid until
20 April 2023
MOT history
Check mileage recorded at test, MOT expiry date, defects and advisories, and view test
certificate
Date tested
21 April 2022

PASS

Mileage
151,901 miles

MOT test number
8085 5708 1262

Test location

Expiry date
20 April 2023

Repair as soon as possible (minor defects):
Windscreen wiper blade defective Both (3.4 (b) (i))
Monitor and repair if necess

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford, J Petherick, Goodman-Bradbury and Clarance 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Russell 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Solicitor 
 

  
6.   APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies from Councillor Russell. 
  

7.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Cllr Goodman-Bradbury was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
  

8.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

9.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
  

10.   EY55 0UD REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION 
FOR FURTHER 12 MONTHS FOR A VEHICLE OVER 10 YEARS  
 
On 22 September 2022, the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee was asked to 
consider an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension for a 
Volkswagen Sharan Vehicle Registration EY55 OUD. The licence would expire on 24 
September 2022 and the car is 17 years old.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided in the agenda report, which 
included that the vehicle’s current MOT certificate would expire on 7 January 2023. All 
advisories and the minor defect were addressed.  
 
At the Hearing the Sub-Committee were advised that the vehicle passed its annual taxi 
inspection test on 14 September 2022. All issues were addressed other than the 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (22.9.2022)

 
2 

correct tariff calibration which would be set should the vehicle extension be granted. 
The Applicant did not attend the Hearing.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Goodman-Bradbury, seconded by Cllr Bradford and the 
following decision was unanimous.  
 
Decision  
The Sub-Committee grants a 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension 
as detailed in the agenda report, with the conditions that the vehicle undergoes four 
monthly vehicle inspection tests due to the age and mileage of the vehicle, and that the 
correct tariff calibration is set. 
  

11.   YS12 UHJ REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 10 YEARS  
 
On 22 September 2022, the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee was asked to 
consider an application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension for a Ford 
Mondeo Vehicle Registration YS12 UHJ. The licence would expire on 9 October 2022 
and the car is one month over 10 years old.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided in the agenda report, which 
included that the vehicle’s current MOT certificate would expire on 3 October 2023 
having recently passed the MOT. At the Hearing the Sub-Committee were advised that 
the vehicle had its annual taxi inspection test on 21 September 2022, but which raised 
concerns regarding non safety issues of various untidy bodywork of scuffing and 
damages. The Vehicle is booked in for 18 October 2022 to have the body work issues 
rectified. The Applicant did not attend the Hearing.  
 
The safety of the vehicle overrides appearance, however, the Sub-Committee 
considered that the poor appearance of the vehicle reflected on the Council as 
Licensing authority and that these issues should be rectified on 18 October 2022. 
Mindful that the licence would expire on 9 October 2022 and that the vehicle was in a 
good and sound condition other than the bodywork Members were satisfied that public 
safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Goodman-Bradbury, seconded by Cllr Bradford and the 
following decision was unanimous.  
 
Decision  
The Sub-Committee grants a 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension 
as detailed in the agenda report, with the conditions that the body work issues are 
rectified by 18 October 2022, and that the vehicle undergoes four monthly vehicle 
inspection tests due to the issues that have arisen with the bodywork. 
  

12.   RO15 YWL REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5 YEARS  
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (22.9.2022)

 
3 

The sub-committee noted that the vehicle had been withdrawn. 
  

13.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed that the Sub-Committee move 
into Part II. 
  

14.   DETERMINATION OF CONTINUANCE OF PERSONAL LICENCE 
APPLICATION  
 
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to the agenda report presented by the 
Licensing Manager (previously circulated) in which determination was sought in respect 
of the Review of a Personal Licence.  
 
The Licence Holder did not attend the meeting in person and did not make any written 
submissions for consideration by the Sub-Committee. 
  
Arising from consideration of the agenda report, evidence presented and in accordance 
with the Council’s procedure for hearings, it was moved by Councillor Goodman-
Bradbury and seconded by Councillor Petherick, and unanimously 
 
 
RESOLVED  
That the Personal Licence be revoked under Section 132A (3) of the Licensing Act 
2003, in order to promote public safety due to the conduct of the personal Licence 
Holder as set out in the agenda report, because the Sub-Committee felt there was 
reasonable cause to support its view that they were not a fit and proper person to hold 
such a Licence. 
 
 
Reasons for the decision:  
 
Members noted the information set out in the agenda report in relation to the conduct 
of the licence holder, particularly that they were convicted on 28 April 2022, of a 
relevant offence of driving whilst under the influence of alcohol, and that they had failed 
to disclose this to the Council as Licensing Authority. This failure significantly 
concerned the Sub Committee Members because personal licence holders are in a 
responsible position, often managing other employees of a licenced premises. 
Members expressed concern to the nature the offence for which the licence holder was 
convicted being related to alcohol. Members noted that at the time of the conviction the 
licence holder had only held a personal licence for a short period of time, this 
conviction and failure to disclose the conviction is considered irresponsible. 
 
It is a condition on the grant of a personal licence that any licence holder appearing 
before a court on charges relating to a relevant offence, such as in this case, produces 
the licence to the court or if the licence cannot be produced the licence holder MUST 
notify the court that they are a personal licence holder. There is a further requirement 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (22.9.2022)

 
4 

to notify the Licensing Authority of any conviction of a relevant offence. The licence 
holder failed to carry out this notification duty.  
 
Members therefore considered the licence holder as a person who showed disregard 
for upholding the law, not to be a responsible person, and not a fit and proper person to 
hold a Personal Licence. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Goodman-Bradbury 
Chair 

 

 


